North Dakota law.
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CHAPTER 117. 

TAX SALES REGULATED. 

AN ACT to Amend Sections 6, 7 11.nd 8, of Chapter 40, of the General Laws of
1879. 

Be it Enm:ud by the .ugialative As8M71bly of tllA _Tttrriuw11 of Dakota: 

� 1. OAn; OF TREA!ffRER's ?fOTIC.1<; OF SALE.] Tha.t Section (6),
of Chapter 49, of the General Laws of 1879, be and the same is 
hereby amended by striking out the word "September" wherever it 
appeart1 in said section and inserting the word "October" in lieu 
thereof. 

§ 2. DATE 01'' SAU:.] That Section (7), of Chapter 49, of the
General Laws of 1879, be and is hereby amended by striking out the 
word "October" wherever it appears in said section and inserting the 
word "November" in lieu thereof. 

§ 3. DATE OF J<'ILDrn RETURNS 01<' SALE.] That Section (8), of
Chapter 49, of the General LawR of 1879, be and the same is hereby 
amended by striking out the word "November" wherever it appears 
in said section and inserting the word December in lieu thereof. 

§ 4. REPEAL.] All acts and parts of acts in conflict with this act
are hereby repealed. 

§ 5. EFFECT WHEN.] This act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its pagsage and approval. 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, 
} BISMARCK. l). T .. March 2nd, 1889. 

I hereby certify that on the 28th day or l<'ebruary, A. n. 11189, thlsaot was returned to 
the House of Rcpresentntlvcs, the house In which ltorlgiuated, without the approval of 
bis Excellency, Governor J..ouls K. Church, and with his obJectlorni t-0 tbls bill lo wrif.lng.
That said objections were entered o.t length on the Journal of tRe house. That the House 
considered the bl ll and the q ue�tlon put by the speaker1 "ShAI I this bill pass, the obJectlon11
of tl1e Governor to the oontu�ry notwltluttandlug?" rhe roll being co.lied, the blll did
pasR, more than tw�thlrd,.of the members present and votlngt..Yotlug In the o.fllrmatlve.

Attest: JNo. G. HAMILTO� H . .tt. KEITH. 
Chief clerk. Speaker of the House. 

COUNUIL CHAMBER, 
} BISM�RCK, D. T. March 2nd, 1889. 

1 hereby certify that tho within act, together wltb the objections of bis Exoollenoy,
Governor Louis K. Church, was received from the house on the 2nd day of March, A. n., 
1889. That the objeotlons or the Governor were read at length and entered upon the
Journal; that thereupon the question wae put, "Shall this bill pass, the objections of the 
Governor to tbe contmry uotwllhstaudlng?" The roll waa called and the bill did pass,
more than two-thirds of the members present and voting, voting in the affirmative. 

Attest,: R. E. WALLACE, !'!MITH 8TUlMEL, 
Chief Clerk. President of the Council.
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CHAPTER 118. 

C'O�lPHO�lISE 01" DELINQUENT TAXES.

AN ACT to Pc·rmit < 'ounty { 'ommissioncrs to Compromi;;e Delinquent TaxP.s.

JJe it 1:,',,,,rtt<l by ti� l�9i.,lati1J6 A.,11emhlu of tl1e Territurg of Dakota. 

� I. C'olDI 1ss111:-1ms lL\ Y COMl'R0�11si,;.] \Vhcnevcr taxes remain 
11111'ai,l on any town lot:-i 01· othor real estate, a111l the property ,-hall 
ha \'l' l,e<'ll off<>n·ll for i.alc as rcquirC'd hy tht• :.:tatut.e,- t,wo successive years
awl l'C(•('ivcd Ill.I p11reha"l'I' 1))1 al'COllllt uf the depr<>eiation of the ,·alue
of i'onid prop<'rty or ot hcrwi:-l•. the (101mty com111i":;io11eri- of the county 
i11 whid, thl' property ii; i;ituateu, shall have t.he power to compro­
mi,-l' with the ow11er,- tltcrc•of, liy ahatiug a, portiou of the- deliJl(ptent
taxe" a11d penalt.y 011 i-aid propert.y. 

� 2. lh:P.1-:AL.] All act:.: anc.l parts of ads in conflict with this 
al·t are lwrc•hy l'C'}'C'Uleu. 

� 3. F:FFECT w11Jo;i.. J This act :.:hall take l'ffect and. be in force 
from and after it.s .pai-sagc and approval. 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, 
} 81s�lA KCK, D. T. )larch 2nd ISS.'l. 

I hereb�· certify that. on the 1st day of Mnrcb, .1&'9, this act- was returned to the House 
of Rt:prcscntntlvcs, the House In which It originated, without the npprovol of bis Excel­
lency Governor Loul!! K. Church, and with Ills objections to this bill In writing: that said
objections were rend nt length nnd entered on the Journal of the Hou,;e that 
the House considered the bill and the question put by the l'-peni-cr, "Sball tlie bill 
pal'.�, the objections of the Go,·crnor to the contmry notwithstanding?'" The roll m� 
called and the bill did pass, more than two-thirds of tht! mrmbers present and voting 
,·otlng In the affirmative. 

Attest: JOHN G. HA21ULTc>N, H. H. KEITH, 
Chief Clerk. Speaker or the House. 

VUUNClL CfIA�BER, 
} BISM A llCK, D. T . .March, 18&.l. 

I hereby certify that the ,vlthln act together with the ot,Ject.lons of his E:-.:celleucv, 
Governor Louis K. Church, wn,< receh•ed from the Bou:<e on tbe--<lay of )farcb. :\.. D. 
18S9; t.hat t-he objections of the Governor were rend nt length and entered on t.he Journal; 
that thereupon the question was vut, "Shall tbli. blll p:lss, the ,lbJectlons of the Go,·er­
nor to the contrary notwithstandmgr' The roll wns called and the bill did pass, more
than two-t-hlrds of the memberl! pre8ent. and vot.lng, voilng In the ntnrmoth·e. 

Attest: R. E. \YAl,L,I.CE, 8MITII STIMYl::L, 
Chief Clerk. President oftbe Council. 
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CHAPTER 119. 

EXTENSION OF TIME WHEN 1888 TAXES SHOULD BE COLLECTED. 

AN ACT Providing for an Extension of the Time for the Pavment of Tues of 
1888. 

Be it Enacttd by tM I..egialati� AaBffllblg of tM 1'errit<W'1J of Dal«Jta: 

§ 1. DELINQUENCY.] That all unpaid taxe11 for the year 1888 
shall become delinquent on the first Monday of February, 1889, and 
shall draw interest at the rate of one per cent per month from the 
date of such delinquency until first day of June, 1889, at which latter 
date there 11hall be added as a penalty five per cent upon the a.mount 
so remaining unpaid, and one per cent per month thereafter until 
paid, to be added on the fir11t day of each succeeding month. 

§ 2. TREASURER NOT TO COLI.ECT UNT[L JUNE 2ND, 1889.] The
County Treasurers of the various counties in the Territory shall not 
proceed to collect by distresA and sale any of the taxes hereinbefore 
referred to until after the first day of June, A. D. 1889. Provided, 
that in case any person having only personal property assessed and 
upon which the taxes are unpaid shall,in the opinion of the Treasurer, 
be about to move out of the county, or dispose of 1:1ucb property, it 
sball be the duty of such Treasurer to collect such taxes at any time 
after the tax duplicate has been placed in his hands as provided by 
law. 

� 3. RErEAJ..] All act!; and parts of acts in conflict with this act 
are hereby repealed. 

§ 4. EFFECT WHEN. J Th1H act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and approval. 

Approved January 28, 1889.
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CHAPTER 120. 

TAX ON PROPERTY OF EXPRESS AND SLEEPING CAR COMPANIES. 

AN ACT to Provide for the Levy and Collection of Tuxes on the Property of 
Express Companies and Sleeping Car Companies Doing Business in this 
Territory. 

Be it Enacted by tlte Legislative Aase-,nbly of tlte Te1·ritory of DakQta; 

§ 1. T Ax.] Each and every express company ancl sleeping car
company doing business in this Territory, or person or persons oper­
ating such companies, shall pay to the Territol'ial Treasurer each· 
year three (3) per centum of their gross earnings and the payment 
of such per centum annually as aforesaid shall be·ancl is in full of all 
taxation ancl assessments whatever upon.the property aforesaid. The 
said payment shall be made one-half (-½) on or before the 15th clay 
of April and one half (½) on or before the 15th day of August in each 
year, and for the purpose of ascertaining the gross earnings afore­
said, an accurate account of said earnings shall be kept by the com­
panies aforesaid, an abstract whereof shall be furnished by them to 
the Treasurer of this Territory on or before the first clay of April in 
each year, the truth of which abstract shall be certified by the affidavits 
of the Treasurer and Secretary of said companies, ancl for the purpose 
of ascertaining the truth of such affidavits and the correctness of 
such abstracts full power is hereby vested in the Governor of this 
Territory, or any other persons appointed by law, to e�amine, under 
oath, the officers or employes of said express and sleeping car com­
panies, or other persons, and if any person so examined by the Gov­
ernor or other authorized person shall knowingly or willfully swear 
falsely concerning the matter aforesaid, every such person is declared 
to have committed perjury, and for the purpose of securing to the 
Territory the payment of the aforesaid per centum, it is hereby 
declared that the_Territory shall have a lien upon all J)roperty of said 
companies, whether real, personal or mixed, ancl the lien hereby 
secured to the Territory shall have and take precedence of all 
demands, decrees and judgments against said companies. 

§ 2. PENALTY.] If any express or sleeping car company doing
business in this Territory shall fail to make return of its gross earn­
ings as provided in the preceding section, or any part thereof at the 
time and in the manner provided by law and such default shall con­
tinue during the period of thirty days, such company shall be sub­
ject to a penalty in an amount equal to twenty-five per cent of the 
tax imposed upon such companies under this act, and the Treasurer 

. of the Territory shall forthwitl1 ascertain the amount of sue� tax 
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jni-tly (lue from 1-111ch compa11y as nearly ais may he available, and 
Rhall thereupon coll�et Huch tax 1-10 aHcertainc<l together with said 
pt>nalty thcl'eon. The a.mount of tax ai-certaiue,1 hy th(• Territorial 
TreaRurer, as in this se<'t.ion provided, l'lhall, together with ,-aid pen­
alty thereon, he by him e11tcn•d in the book of hi1, office, and such 
entry, when so made, shall 1:1tand in the place of the report required 
-by law to be made by such C'ompanic8, and Rhall, in all courts of this
,Territory, be evidence of th(� amount of 1mch tax and penalty aml of
the other facts i-tated herein in puri-uance of thiH act.

� 3. ADDITION AI. PENALTY.] In ca1-1e auy expreRH or sleeping car 
company doing husiness in thif! Territory shall fail 01· neglect to pay 
the tax reported by it to be due in pursuanct.· of thiR act, or 
charged upon the books of the Territorial Treasurer, as provided in 
section 2, of thi11 act, for the period of thirty (::JO) dayA after the 
same shall have become due, in such case there Nhall be added to the 
amount of such tax ten per centum thereof, aK a penalty for 1-mch fail­
ure or· neglect to pay. 

� 4. MANNER OF COT,LECTION OJ<' TAX. J At any time after the 
expiration of the period of thirty (30) days after any tax has become 
due and payable under the proviKions of this act, the Treasurer o r  
his Deputy shall di1-1train sufficient property, goods or chattels, if 
found within this Territory, to pay the taxes or per centum due from 
such company, together with the penalty thereon herein provided, 
and the cost of sale and flhall immediately advertise the sale of the 
�ame i11 at leai,;t three newspapers pubfo,hed in the Territory, stating 
time when and the place where Ruch property shall be sold, and four ( 4) 
weeks notice of the time and place of such i,ale shall be give1i. Such 
sale shall take place at some point in this 'l'crritory and the proceeds 
of the same shall apply to the payment of the tax or per centum due. 
Tlw delinquent company, itR successors or as1-1igns, may pay any such 
tax an<l penalty, together with the cost of the same at any time before 
the sale of tbe property distrained, as provided, and thereupon fur­
ther proceedings in connection with such dh,treRs shall ceai-e and the 
pr?perty returned to the owner thereof. 

§ 5. DrsPoslTION 01..- PROCEEDS.] The money secured and col­
lected by the Territorial TreaRurer, under the provisions of this act, 
1,1hall be disposed of hy him as follows: One-third (¼) thereof shall 
be retained in tht- Territorial treasury for the use of the Territory, 
and the remainder shall be apportioned among the 1,1everal conntieR, 
as uearly as may be in proportion to the amount earned therein, and 
to facilitate �hif- apportionment it Ahal! he the duty of the county 
ch.·rk or county auditor of each county, on or before the first day of 
April of each year, to report to the Territorial Treasurer the num­
ber of express routes and miles of each, together with the number 
of officeR where goods are received and transmitted, and the number 
of sleeping car routes and number of miles in said county . 
. § 6. To WHAT ACT APPLIES.] The provisions of this act 1,hall 

apply to all express companies and sleeping car companies doing bns-
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inesti it1 this Territory; Provided, however, that express routes and 
sleeping cars owned and operated exclusively by railway companies 
doing business in thit1 Territory, as a part of their railway equip­
ment, and whose gross earnings a.re included in railroad earnings iu 
their annual report to the Territorial Trea.su1·er, for the purposes of 
taxation shall be exempt from the provisions of this act. 

§ 7. REPEAL. All acts or parts of acts in conflict with this
act are hereby repealed. 

§ 8. IN EFFECT WHEN.] This act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its passage and approval. 

Approved, March 8th, 1889.

CHAPTER 121. 

TAX ON DOGS. 

AN ACT to Provide for the Levy and Collection of a Tax Upon Dogs. 

Bd it Ena.cud by the .ugialative Aaumbly of the Territ<>ry of JJakota: 

§ 1. AssEsso&'s DUTY.] That each and every Assessor in this 
Territory, when making the as8essment Rhall annually make a list of 
the names of all persons who own or keep a dog or dogs, aud set 
oppotiite the name of such owiler or keeper the number of dogs, he 
or she has in his or her possession, or that is, or are kept on hii; or 
her premises, which list i:iball be returned by such Assessor to the 
Coutity Clerk or Auditor of the county in which said list is taken, 
with the assessment roll. 

§ 2. TAx OF ONE DOLLAR.] That the County Clerk or Auditor
of each cotmty shall charge upon the tax list against the name 
of ea.oh person reported and returned as the owner or keeper of a 
dog or dogs, as a tax, the sum of one dollar per each dog owned or 
kept by such person, which tax shall be collected at the same time 
and in the same manner as other taxes upon personal property. 

§ 3. REPEAL] That all acts or parts of acts in conflict with this
act are hereby repealed. 

�- 4. EFFECT WHEN.] That this act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and approval. 

Approved March 8, 1889.
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CHAPTER 122. 

TAX LIST AND DUPLICATE. 

AN ACT to Amend Section 38. of Chapter 28 of the Politicl\l Code, as Amended 
by Ch"pter 143, LI\W8 of 1887.

& it Bntll!ud by tM ugialati1JtJ Aa1Wf111>ly of tM TtJrritorg of Dakota : 

§ 1. TAx UST. l That Section 38, of Chapter 28 of the Political
Code, as amended by Chapter' 148, Laws of 1887, be and the same is 
hereby amended so as to read as follows: "The Tax List when com­
pleted shall be kept by the county clerk as the property of the county. 

The Clerk shall also prepare a duplicate of the Tax List of his 
county and deliver the same to the County Treasurer on or before 
the first day of November, following the date of the levy ·for the 
current year; and the County Treasurer shall immediately upon 
receipt of such duplicate Tax List, specify in a column for that pur­
pose the years, for which any of the real estate described therein has 
been sold for taxes and not redeemed. 

§ 2. REPEAL.] All acts and parts of actfl inconsistent with this
act are hereby repealed. 

§ 8. EFFECT WHEN.] This act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its passage and approval. 

Approved February 11, 1889.

CHAPTER 123. 

TAX BALE AND NOTICE. 

AN ACT Entitled An Act to Amend Section 61, of Chapter� of the Political 
Code, ReJating to the Sale of Real Property for Taxes Designated aa Section 
1820, of the Compiled Laws. 

Be it Enacud by the ugillati1Je ..&#mbly of tM Territorg of Dr,Ju,ta: 

§ 1. 1\tx SA.LE AND NOTICE.] That Section 6 I, of Chapter 28,
of the Political Code, (designated as Section 1620 in the Compiled 
Laws,) be and the same is hereby amended by inserting after the 
words "and said notice must contain a list of the lands to be sold 
and the amount of taxeR due," where they occur in said section, the 
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words: Provided, th�t when any real property Hhall [have l been adver­
tised in a paper for two consecutive years under the provisions of 
this section and not sold, the Treasurer shall give notice for the 
sale of said property by posting a written notice in the manner 
required where there iR no paper published in the county. 

ij 2. IN EFFECT-WHEN.] This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage. and approval. 

Approved March 5th, 1889. 

TOWN LOTS. 

CHAPTER 124. 

CONVEY ANOE OF UNCLAIMED LOTS. 

AN ACT to '1.mend Sections one (1) and two (2) of Chapter One Hundred and 
Fourteen (114), of the Session Laws of 1888, Relating to the Disposition of 
Lots in Towns, Entered Under the Act of Congress, Approved March 2nd, 
1867, and Acts Amendatory Thereto. 

Be ,, Bnact«J b11 e'M .ugi,lati"6 .&8ffnhly of tlu Territmy of Dakota: 

§ 1. UNCLAIMED LOTS.] That Sections one (I) and two (2), of
Chapter one hundred and fourteen (114}, of the Session Laws of 
1883, be amended to read as follows: 

� I. That Section thirteen (13), of Chapter 135, of the Session 
Laws of 1881, be amended to read as followr;: When any lot!! or 
parcels of land within the limits of any city or town shall remain 
unclaimed after the expiration of the time allowed by this act for the 
filing of claimants statements, it shall be the duty of the corporate 
&utborities or Judge of the Probate Court to convey the lots or par­
cels of land so remaining unclaimed by goo<l and sufficient deed to· 
the board of education of such city or town, or to the said city or 
town for the use of schools, if either said board of education or Aaid 
city or town may by law take and hold real estate for the use of 
schools, to be disposed of by such board of education for school pur­
poses and for the exclusive u!le and benefit of the Achoo! district in 
which such city or town may be situated or which it may form under 
such directions and limitations as are provided by this act. 

§ 2. SA.LE WHEN.] If there be no such board of eduootion, or if
said city or town be not legally authorized to take and bold real estate 
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